## **AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 8-02**

## By: John B. Rohyans

An Ordinance to authorize and direct the Auditor to pay over and contribute the proceeds, if any, from the sale of the StreeTreemendous, a software program for the care and tracking of trees developed for the City primarily through the efforts of community volunteers, to the Bexley Beautification Fund of The Columbus Foundation and to deposit amounts received for damage to or replacement of City trees to City Fund 20, also known as the Bexley Beautification Fund.

WHEREAS, the City through the efforts of members of the City Technology Commission and Tree and Public Gardens Commission, particularly Willliam Minkler, have developed for, and contributed to, the City StreeTreemendous, a software program for the care and tracking of trees for use by the City; and

WHEREAS, StreeTreemendous is suitable for use by other public agencies and may have the potential for commercial exploitation; and

WHEREAS, since StreeTreemendous was developed with private resources, it is appropriate to use any proceeds generated by the sale of StreeTreemendous to support beautification programs in the City and, if practicable, to build a endowment for such purposes through the Bexley Beautification Fund of The Columbus Foundation; and

WHEREAS, from time to time the City receives funds for damage to or replacement of City trees which are intended to be used to replenish the City's urban forest and which should be deposited in account established by this Council for such purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to pay over and contribute the proceeds, if any, from the sale of the StreeTreemendous, a software program for the care and tracking of trees developed for the City primarily through the efforts of community volunteers, to the Bexley Beautification Fund of The Columbus Foundation.

Section 2. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to deposit funds received for damage to or replacement of City trees in City Fund 20, also known as the Bexley Beautification Fund.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall go into force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: 2002

Attest: Jan Waln

President of Council

Approved:

. 2002

David H. Madison, Mayor

2/26/02 Amended Ordinance Substituted at 3rd reading. Passed.